
Nevada County Consolidated Fire District

Fee Schedule for

Prevention, Regulatory Programs, Incidents and Other

 

Hourly Rate 132.00$     

A. Office Time ‐ Hourly ‐ 1/2 hour minumum

1. General 

a. Preapplication review 66.00$        

b. Consultation and Meetings 66.00$        

c. Research 66.00$        

d. Miscellaneous plan reviews 66.00$        

e. Review of revised plans or proposals 66.00$        

 

B. Field Time ‐ 1/2 hour minimum

1. General 

a. Site inspections 66.00$        

b.  Vacant lot inspection with drone.   91.00$        

b. Second and subsequent inspections of deficiencies 66.00$        

c. Failure to cancel inspection requests 66.00$        

d. Witness additional test or procedures above what is allowed in minimum fee 66.00$        

e. Inspection of health care, day care and other facilities requiring fire safety 66.00$        

clearance for licensing.  

f. Meetings, public hearings, etc. 66.00$        

C. Photocopy Costs

1. Incident reports  

a. Printed 25.00$        

b.  Emailed 20.00$        

2. Inspection reports

a. Printed 25.00$        

b. Emailed 20.00$        

3. Investigation reports

a. Printed 25.00$        

The following Fee Schedule provides the cost to be paid by the requestor for the services listed.  It does not 
provide comprehensive review, instruction, forms or government codes associated with each service listed.  Those 
can be obtained by contacting district staff.

The fees reflect the minimum fee associated with providing these services.

Payment of fees  and quotes for Permits, Reviews, Office time, Field time, Planned Events and other items, are 
required before services are provided.  Actual costs incurred above the minimum fee paid will be billed.  Amounts 
not paid when due are subject to late fees, as specified in item Z.

Items not speciifically described within the fee schedule will be assgined a fee category by determination of the 
Fire Marshal.

Inquires and payments can be sent to NCCFD, 640 Coyote Street, Nevada City, CA  95959 or call (530) 265‐4431.  

1 of 5 Effective October 1, 2020



Nevada County Consolidated Fire District

Fee Schedule for

Prevention, Regulatory Programs, Incidents and Other

b. Emailed 20.00$        

4. Digital Photographs ‐ emailed  

a.    Up to 20 20.00$        

b.    Over 20, each additional 0.50$          

5. CD ‐ Photo or video 25.00$        

6. Thumb drive 30.00$        

7. Photocopies (per page) 0.50$          

8. Scans ‐ Actual time spent scanning and sending. Minimum 5.00$          

D. Operation Permits (Deposit / Minimum fee ‐ additional charges may apply)

1. Aviation Fees 198.00$      
(Aircraft servicing, repair and aircraft fuel‐servicing vehicles)

2. Aviation Fees in excess of #1 ‐ hourly, 1/2 hour minimum  

3. Cannabis operations 198.00$      

4. Compressed gas

a. Storage and use, including fixed installation of medical gas 132.00$      

b. Medical gas system ‐ new installation; code compliance review and 198.00$      

site inspections.

5. Cryogens 132.00$      

6. Dust producing operations, including woodworking and cabinet shops 132.00$      

7. Explosives and blasting agents 132.00$      

8. Fireworks 330.00$      

9. Flammable/combustible liquids
(for underground tanks, see section E)

a. Storage cabinet, each location 132.00$      

b. Storage rooms 198.00$      

c. Inside storage 132.00$      

d. Outside storage 132.00$      

e. Dispense 198.00$      

f. Install or repair equipment 330.00$      

10. Fumigation or thermal insecticidal fogging 66.00$        

11. Repair Garages and Motor Fuel Dispensing Facilities 198.00$      

12. Hazardous materials 264.00$      

13. Hazardous production materials 264.00$      

14. High piled combustible storage 264.00$      

15. Liquefied petroleum gas  

a. Dispense 132.00$      

b. Install tank less than 2,000 gallon water capacity 132.00$      

c. Install tank more than 2,000 gallon water capacity 198.00$      

d. Underground residential tank 198.00$      

e.  Underground commerical tank 396.00$      

16. Lumber Yard 198.00$      

17. Mobile Food Preparation Vehicles

18. Ovens, industrial baking or drying 264.00$      

19. Place of assembly  
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a. Occupancy by 50 to 99 persons 132.00$      

b. Occupancy by 100 to 299 persons 198.00$      

c. Occupancy of more than 300 persons 264.00$      

20. Spray painting  

a. Spray booths and spray areas 132.00$      

b. Code compliance review and testing of fire suppression system 330.00$      

21. Tents, canopies, and temporary membrane support structures 198.00$      

22. Waste Handling

23. Welding or cutting operations in any occupancy 132.00$      

24. Miscellaneous Permits, 1 hour minimum 132.00$      

25. Multiple permit discount (each after 1st permit) (66.00)$      
Discount applies for mutliple inspections at same location at same time.

E. Operation Permits  (Deposit / Minimum Fee ‐ applied to hourly charge)

1. Flammable/Combustible liquids

a. Installation of underground tanks

1.  Base fee (single tank) 396.00$      

2.  Fee for each additional tank 66.00$        

b. Removal of underground tanks

1.  Base fee (single tank) 264.00$      

2.  Fee for each additional tank 66.00$        

2. Solar

a. Residential 66.00$        

b. Business 198.00$      

3. Expediated services outside normal business hours ‐ double the normal rate.

F. Building Plan and Occupancy Review  (Deposit / Minimum Fee ‐ applied to hourly charges)

1. New building construction

a. 1 to 2,499 square feet   264.00$      

b. 2,500 to 4,999 square feet 594.00$      

c, 5,000 to 9,999 square feet 2,376.00$  

d. 10,000 to 24,999 square feet 2,772.00$  

e. 25,000 to 39,999 square feet 5,148.00$  

f. 40,000 square feet or more 6,336.00$  

2. Tenant improvements  

a. 1 to 2,499 square feet 264.00$      

b. 2,500 to 4,999 square feet 396.00$      

c. 5,000 to 9,999 square feet 792.00$      

d. 10,000 to 24,999 square feet 1,848.00$  

e. 25,000 to 39,999 square feet 3,432.00$  

f. 40,000 square feet or more 4,224.00$  

3. Outside Service ‐ Cost plus 10% and inspection fees  

(discretion of the Fire Marshal)

4. Expedited services outside of normal business hours ‐ double the normal rate.

G. Fire Suppression and Detection System Review  (Deposit Fee / Minimum Fee ‐ applied to hourly charge).

1. Fire alarm systems  
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a. Automatic or manual 264.00$      

b. Fire sprinkler monitoring 132.00$      

c. Tenant improvement of 999 square feet or less 66.00$        

d. Tenant improvement of more than 1,000 square feet 132.00$      

2. Fire hydrant system, on‐site 396.00$      

3. On‐site water storage systems 198.00$      

4. Fire sprinkler systems  

a. New construction  

1.  Less than 49 fire sprinkler heads 660.00$      

2.  50 to 99 fire sprinkler heads 792.00$      

3.  More than 100 fire sprinkler heads 924.00$      

b. Tenant improvement  

1.  1 to 999 square feet 132.00$      

2.  More than 1,000 square feet 264.00$      

5. Hood and duct fire suppression system 396.00$      

 

H. Land Use Review  (Deposit / Minimum Fee‐ applied to hourly charges)  

1. 2nd Dwelling/Accessory Dwelling Unit 330.00$      

2. Subdivisions  

a. 1 or 2 newly created parcels 264.00$      

b. 3 or 4 newly created parcels 330.00$      

c. 5 to 9 newly created parcels 396.00$      

d. 10 or more newly created parcels 594.00$      

3. Temporary roadside business  

a. Enclosed area, single use 132.00$      

b. Enclosed area, multiple use 198.00$      

4. Use Permit 66.00$        

5. Site plan review 66.00$        

I. Incidents

1. Bill by Fire Recovery at their published rates

2. OES incident response ‐ Per CFAA guidelines and prevailing rates

3. Investigation (hourly) Actual Cost

J. Equipment Hourly ‐ Quoted upon request

1. Engine Company ‐ Planned Events ‐ (includes staffing)  

2. Water Tender ‐ Planned Events   (includes staffing)  

3. Drone Surveillance

K. Staffing ‐ Planned Events

1. Quoted upon request

Y. Other

1. Legal Appearance Actual Cost

2. Mechanic Shop Rate (hourly) 95.00$        
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3. Administrative (hourly) 80.00$        

4. Credit card convenience fee paid directly to processor‐ the greater of: $3.00 or 2.65%

5. Other activities Actual Cost

Z. Late Fees

1. 01‐30 days past due, 10% late fee

2. 31‐60 days past due, 25% late fee

3. 61 + days past due, 1% additional per month for each month or partial month, the fee remains unpaid.

4. Over 90 past due, additional fees may apply along with referral to collections, and 

revoking of permits if applicable.
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